

No. 23-1270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,
Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

JONATHAN C. BOND
ROBERT A. BATISTA
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY
LAVI M. BEN DOR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

STEPHEN J. HAMMER
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON N. HO
ARJUN OGALE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
shammer@gibsondunn.com

PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. SECTION 1252(B)(1)'S 30-DAY DEADLINE TO FILE A PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF REMOVAL IS JURISDICTIONAL.	15
A. The Court has already held that the time limit for seeking judicial review of a removal order is jurisdictional.....	16
1. <i>Stare decisis</i> applies equally to decisions on jurisdiction.....	16
2. <i>Stone</i> is a definitive jurisdictional ruling on the deadline for petitions for review.....	18
3. IIRIRA only strengthened <i>Stone</i>	21
B. Riley's and the government's attempts to avoid <i>Stone</i> are unavailing.....	22
1. <i>Stone</i> was not a drive-by ruling on jurisdiction.	22

2.	<i>Santos-Zacaria</i> did not disturb <i>Stone</i> 's holding that the filing deadline is jurisdictional.	24
3.	There is no sufficient basis to overrule <i>Stone</i>	27
II.	RILEY FAILED TO SATISFY SECTION 1252(B)(1)'S DEADLINE BECAUSE HE FILED HIS PETITION FOR REVIEW OVER 30 DAYS AFTER HIS FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMOVAL ORDER....	30
A.	A Final Administrative Removal Order is a final order of removal that triggers the 30-day deadline regardless of withholding-only proceedings.	31
1.	A Final Administrative Removal Order is an order of removal; a CAT order is not.	31
2.	A Final Administrative Removal Order is final when issued.....	33
3.	Withholding-only proceedings do not suspend the finality of a Final Administrative Removal Order.	37
B.	Riley's and the government's arguments that a petition is timely if filed within 30 days of a CAT order fall flat.....	39
1.	The finality of a Final Administrative Removal Order is not contingent on withholding-only proceedings.....	40
2.	The channeling provisions for judicial review of CAT orders do not alter the filing deadline.....	47
3.	Policy concerns do not justify departing from the statutory text.	49
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	38
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Attoh v. INS</i> , 606 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	43
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022).....	38, 50
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	17
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	16, 17, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 602 U.S. 447 (2024).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	44
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018).....	40

<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023).....	44
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	44
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020).....	24
<i>Gomez-Velazco v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	30
<i>Harrow v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	17, 30
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	2
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	17
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	30
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	34
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	28

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,</i> 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	5, 13, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 43, 46, 47
<i>Kendall v. United States,</i> 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	26
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	12, 17, 28, 29
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	27
<i>Martinez v. Garland,</i> 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	50
<i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-,</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)	7
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	41
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	19
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr,</i> 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	7, 14, 32, 37, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
<i>Nielsen v. Preap,</i> 586 U.S. 392 (2019).....	33

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	49
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	40
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 586 U.S. 188 (2019).....	24
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	49
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	21
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	2, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 45
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	19
<i>Sharma v. Garland</i> , 67 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	3
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 782661 (10th Cir. Mar. 15, 2022)	45

<i>Solaka v. Wilkinson</i> , 844 F. App'x 797 (6th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	2, 10, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Tapia-Lemos v. Holder</i> , 696 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 590 U.S. 45 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	16, 17, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	27
<i>White v. INS</i> , 6 F.3d 1312 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	19, 22, 23
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 251	33
6 U.S.C. § 557	33
8 U.S.C. § 1101	40
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	40

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)	4, 12, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a) (1964).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(1) (Supp. V 1993)	18, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	3, 7, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(1)	32, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(3)	7, 13, 34, 38, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(4)	13, 33, 34, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)	35, 36, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4)	6, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	6, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	1, 4, 10, 11, 21, 30, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 44, 46, 47
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(8)	36

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	4, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	24, 25, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1252a(b) (1994).....	3
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 651	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	4
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G., 112 Stat. 2681-822	
§ 2242(a)	5
§ 2242(b)	5
§ 2242(d)	6, 48
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., 110 Stat. 3009-546	4, 31
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B., 119 Stat. 302	6

Violent Crime Control and Law
Enforcement Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-222, § 130004(a),
108 Stat. 20263, 41

Treaties

Convention Against Torture and Other
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, *adopted*
Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20,
100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988),
1465 U.N.T.S. 855

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(b) 8
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e) 8
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g) 8
8 C.F.R. § 238.1 7, 35
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(a) 34
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(b) 7
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(b)(2)..... 8
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(c) 7
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(d) 7, 32, 34
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(f)(3) 8
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e) 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.38(a) 7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(c)(3) 33
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e) 8
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(a)(1)..... 7
8 C.F.R. § 1240.15 7
60 Fed. Reg. 43,954 (Aug. 24, 1995) 41

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1) 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 44

Other Authorities

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Immigration Courts:
Decline in New Cases at the End of
FY2024* (Nov. 26, 2024)..... 20
H.R. Rep. No. 87-565 (1961)..... 3
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1086 (1961)..... 3
Daniel Kanstroom, *The Long, Complex,
and Futile Deportation Saga of
Carlos Marcello*, in *Immigration
Stories* 113 (David A. Martin &
Peter H. Schuck eds., 2005) 3

Nat'l Immigr. Litig. All., <i>Practice Alert: Protecting Judicial Review in the Fourth and Second Circuits for Noncitizens with Reinstatement or 238(b) Orders Who Have Fear-Based Claims</i> (May 9, 2024)	50
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024)	44
